
Nos. 10-56634, 10-56813

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
(202) 514-3388
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
(202) 514-3309
HENRY C. WHITAKER
(202) 514-3180
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Orderly Process Established By Congress To Repeal § 654, Which Will Cause This Case Soon To Become Moot, Is Constitutional.....	5
II. Log Cabin Lacks Standing.....	10
A. J. Alexander Nicholson.....	11
B. John Doe.....	17
III. The District Court’s Worldwide Injunction Against The Federal Government’s Enforcement Of A Statute Exceeded Its Remedial Authority.....	19
IV. The District Court Correctly Rejected Log Cabin’s Equal Protection Claim.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	16
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).	2
<i>Bell v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 340 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2003).	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993).....	23
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009).	19
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	24
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).	19
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 873303 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2011).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Loux v. Rhay</i> , 375 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1967).	16

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010). 12

Meinhold v. Dep’t of Defense,
34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994). 22

Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000)..... 1, 8, 23

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010). 21

Nat’l Ctr. for Immigration Rights v. INS,
743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984). 21

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 1, 9

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 21

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,
130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010). 16

Salazar v. Buono,
130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010). 23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 16

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009). 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009). 12

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000). 19

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984). 21

United States v. Schooner Peggy,
1 Cranch. 103 (1801). 1, 9

United Union of Roofers v. Ins. Co. of Am.,
919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990). 13

Va. Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001). 21

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008). 5, 23, 24

Zepeda v. INS,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983). 21

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 654. *passim*

Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010). 1, 6, 9

Legislative Materials

*Implementation Plans for the Repeal of Law and Policies
Governing Service by Openly Gay and Lesbian
Servicemembers: Hearing Before the Military
Personnel Subcomm. of the House Armed Servs. Comm.*,
112th Cong. (2011), 2011 WL 1208797. 7
